LB /Do~ /104 Job

YR
Architectural Response to Environmental Laws with Special
Reference to Sustainable Development
A Dissertation
Submitted to the Department of Architecture of the
University of Moratuwa in partial fulfillment of the
Requirements for the "degree of
In
Architecture
URIVERSITY of moarey,
MORATUW. " oM LANKA
7R o5
University of Moratuwa TR CO 4’63)

J

85485

R.A.D.R. Priyanka
Department of Architecture
University of Moratuwa
Sri Lanka.

March 2005

85455




K.
DECLARATION
I declare that this dissertation represent my own work, except where due
acknowledgment is made, and that it has not previously include in a thesis, dissertation
or report submitted to this university or to any other university or any other institute for
L degree diploma or other qualification.
UOM Verified Signature
R.A.D'R Priyanka UOM VBJ".fﬁEd Signature
(signea@dﬁervisor)
ARCHITECT AROSH GAMAGTE







ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I wish to acknowledge with deep sense of appreciation and sincere gratitude to
those who had helped me in the presentation of this essay. Architect Vidura Sri Nammuni,
Head of the Architectural department, Architect Upendra Rajapalsha, Co-ordinater of
dissertation, Architect Arosh Gamage tutor of the dissertation, Architect Prassanna
Kulathilaka senior lecture Department of Architecture University of Moratuwa for all the
guidance, encouragement with constructive comments and advise through the project and
our year masters Architect Gamini Weerasinghe, Architect Jayanath Silva for valuable

assistance.
Special thanks should be given to the staffs of Urban Development Authority, National
Housing Development Authority, Central Environment Authority, Environment Found for

the valuable documents, information and library facilities.

Last by no means least [ special acknowledge my parents and my sisters and brother for

their invaluable support throughout my life.

1



ABSTRACT

This study is an attempt to understand the broad scope of sustainable development : in
terms of Architectural response to the environmental laws. Sustainable development is only
a notion, which has been defined and addressed in different manners by different
professions. Although it has many definitions it is believed that it has been meant for a
good health of world development. Within the process of sustainable development,
construction industry plays a major role. As a master of the building construction industry,
Architect has to associate not only with production of shelter but also with environment.
Therefore developments of Architectural philosophies are much more concerned about the
environment. On the other hand environmental law helps to safeguard the environment.
The environmental law concepts and management procedures are used to evaluate the
development activities related to environment. These concepts may help to achieve the goal
of the sustainable development. Environmental law, one of the key areas that architects are
concerned about with more or less coincidence with design strategies. Some statutory
provisions of environmental law have been implemented as mandatory requirement and

guide lines to Architects to follc

Therefore in this dissertation the idea is to identify the developed concepts and principles
which lead to sustainable development, in both Architectural and environmental law and its
impacts on Architecture. Furthermore it deals with compatibility and flexibility of

environmental law with its applicability on current Architectural requirements.

11l



TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. DECLARATION

II. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
111. ABSTRACT

IV. TABLE OF CONTENTS
V. LIST OF ILLUSTRATION

INTRODUCTION
CHAPTER ONE- DESIGN FOR THE ENVIRONMENT

1.1  Sustainable development
1.1.1 Social sustainability
1.1.2 Economical sustainability
1.1.3.Environmental sustainability
1.2 Need of the sustainable development
1.3 Natural environmental sensitivity and build environment
1.4  Historical background for environmental sensitive design

SN 8 Iy . B il LRI 2
PYHHLIUOU L

1.5  Development of Architectural pts
towards the environmental design.
1.5.1 Ecological architecture
1.5.2 Concept of sustainable construction
1.5.3 Environmental Architecture
1.5.4. Green building concept
1.5.4.1 Conservation of energy
1.5.4.2. Work with climate.
1.5.4.3. Minimize new resources
1.5.4.4. Respect of user
1.5.4.5. Respect for site
1.5.4.6. Holism

1.5.5 Sustainable Architecture

iv

page

11

111
v
1X

01
04
04
05
05
06
06
07
07

08
08
09
09
10
11
11
11
11
12
12
12



1.6 Principles of sustainable designs

1.6.1 Understanding Place

1.6.2 Connecting with nature

1.63 Understémding Natural Process
1.6.4 Understanding the people

1.6.1 Understanding the Environmental impact

1.7 Assessment and enforcement of sustainable development

CHAPTER TWO - BASIC ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CONCEPTS,

2.1
22
2.3

24

235

2.6

PRINCIPLES AND STANDARDS TOWARDS THE
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT

Background of Environmental Law

place- Location specific legislations

Understanding the environmental impact.

2.3.1 Right to development and environmental pollution.

2.3.2 Environment protection and related

2.3.3 EIA- Environment Impact Assessment
2.3.3.a. Initial environmental examination
23.3b. EPL

Understanding the natural processes and connecting with nature

2.4.1. Significant impact

2.4.2. Culminative impact

2.4.3. Mitigation

2.4.4 Alternatives

Concepts related to social impact

2.5.1. Social impact assessment

2.5.2 Inter generation equity

2.5.3 Polluter pays concept

Ensuring Sustainable development

Page
13
13
14
14
14
14
15

16
16
17
21
21
23
24
29
29
30
30
31
32
32
33
33
34
35
35



CHAPTER THREE - CASE STUDIES
3.1 Case Study 01- Kandalama hotel
3.1.1 Introduction

3.1.2 Site and Location
3.1.2.1 Selection of site
3.1.2.2 Respect for site
3.1.2.2.a. Spinit of place
3.1.2.2.b. Design layout and built environment
3.1.3 Connecting with nature
3.1.3.1 Aesthetical aspect
3.1.3.2. Functional aspect
3.1.4 Understanding the natural process
3.1.4.1. Waste management
3.1.4.2 Energy efficiency of the building
3.1.5 Environmental impact assessment and its impact to the design
3.1.6 Understanding of the people
3.1.6.1. Social aspects of the building
3.1.6.2. Social impact assessmen

3.1.7 Evaluation as a Sustainable design

3.2 Case Study 02-Ranweli Holiday village
3.2.1 Introduction
3.2.2 Site and Location
3.2.2.1 Selection of site
3.2.2.2 Respect for site
3.2.2.2.a. Spirit of place
3.2.2.2.b. Design layout and built environment
3.2.3 Connecting with nature
3.2.3.1 Aesthetical aspect
3.2.3.2. Functional aspect

3.2.4 Understanding the natural process

vi

Page
37
37
37
38
39
41
42
42
43
44
45
45
46
48
49
50
50
50

52
52
52
52
53
53
54
55
55
57
57



325
326

327

3.2.4.1. Waste management
3.2.4.2 Energy efficiency of the building
Environmental impact assessment and its impact to the design
Understanding of the people
3.2.6.1. Social aspects of the building.
3.2.6.2. Social impact assessment

Evaluation as a Sustainable design

3.1 Case Study 03- Ella Adventure Park
3.3.1 Introduction

332

3.33

334

335
336

337

Site and Location
3.3.2.1 Selection of site
3.3.2.2 Respect for site
3.3.2.2.a. Spirit of place
3.3.2.2.b. Design layout and built environment
Connecting with
3.3.3.1 Aesthetical aspect
3.3.3.2. Functional aspect
Understanding the natural process
3.3.4.1. Waste management
3.3.4.2 Energy efficiency of the building
Environmental impact assessment and its impact to the design
Understanding of the people
3.3.6.1. Social aspects of the building.
3.3.6.2. Social impact assessment

Evaluation as a Sustainable design

vil

Page
58
59
61
61
61
62
62

63
63
63
64
64
66
67
68
68
69
69
71
71
73
74
74
75
76



CHAPTER FOUR - ANALYSIS AND EVALUATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL

LAW AND ARCHITECTURAL CONCEPT AND PRINCIPLE IN

TERMS OF SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT

4.1 Contribution of Architectural design towards sustainable development
4.2 Architect role to the sustainable development
43  Architect as a guardian of built environment
44 Environment law as a modifying factor
45 The Compatibility and flexibility of environmental law
with the Architectural thinking.
4.7  present day necessity of interconnection within the development
of Architectural and environment law concepts.
CONCLUTSION

BIBLIOGRAPHY

viii

Page

77
77
79
79
81
85

87

89



LIST OF ILLUSTRATION

Figure 1 Part of the context
Figure 2 Minimum touch with earth
Figure 3 View of Kandalama tank
Figure 4 Connecting with Nature
Figure 5 Swimming pool blend with Kandalama tank
Figure 6 Entrance to natural tunnel
Figure 7 Waste treatment plant
Figure 8 Hand made paper and recycling unit
Figure 9 Control the natural light
Figure 10 Roof garden
Figure 11 Glass roof
Figure 12 Spatial Quality
Figure 13 Crossing the Birds path
Figurel4 i f th
Figure 15 Walkways open to nature
Figure 16 Tropical Architectural teatures
Figure 17 Architectural language
Figure 18 Entrance porch
Figure 19 Walkway through Mangrove forest
Figure 20 Different colour dustbins
Figure 21 Light Well
Figure 22 Using local materials
-Figure 23 Using solar energy
Figure 24 Community participation
Figure 25 “Hene Pela”
Figure 26 Single structures with minimum construction
Figure 27 Sense of village

Figure 28 Use of natural shapes

ix



Figure 29
Figure 30
Figure 31
Figure 32
Figure 33
Figure 34
Figure 35
Figure 36
Figure 37

Boundless space

Simple Design solution
living with nature

Entrance through Bridge
using wide eaves

Use of natural light

Illuk roof

Protection trees and creepers

Minimal impact



