Architectural Response to Environmental Laws with Special Reference to Sustainable Development

A Dissertation

Submitted to the Department of Architecture of the University of Moratuwa in partial fulfillment of the

Requirements for the degree of Master of Science

In

Architecture

LIBRARY UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA, SRI LANKA MORATUWA

University of Moratuwa

85485

R.A.D.R. Priyanka

Department of Architecture

University of Moratuwa

Sri Lanka.

March 2005

72 05

85485



DECLARATION

I declare that this dissertation represent my own work, except where due acknowledgment is made, and that it has not previously include in a thesis, dissertation or report submitted to this university or to any other university or any other institute for degree diploma or other qualification. (Note that a second of the sec

UOM Verified Signature

R.A.D.R.Priyanka

UOM Verified Signature

(signed supervisor) ARCHITECT AROSH GAMAGE



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I wish to acknowledge with deep sense of appreciation and sincere gratitude to those who had helped me in the presentation of this essay. Architect Vidura Sri Nammuni, Head of the Architectural department, Architect Upendra Rajapalsha, Co-ordinater of dissertation, Architect Arosh Gamage tutor of the dissertation, Architect Prassanna Kulathilaka senior lecture Department of Architecture University of Moratuwa for all the guidance, encouragement with constructive comments and advise through the project and our year masters Architect Gamini Weerasinghe, Architect Jayanath Silva for valuable assistance.

Special thanks should be given to the staffs of Urban Development Authority, National Housing Development Authority, Central Environment Authority, Environment Found for the valuable documents, information and library facilities.

Last by no means least I special acknowledge my parents and my sisters and brother for their invaluable support throughout my life.

ABSTRACT

This study is an attempt to understand the broad scope of sustainable development: in terms of Architectural response to the environmental laws. Sustainable development is only a notion, which has been defined and addressed in different manners by different professions. Although it has many definitions it is believed that it has been meant for a good health of world development. Within the process of sustainable development, construction industry plays a major role. As a master of the building construction industry, Architect has to associate not only with production of shelter but also with environment. Therefore developments of Architectural philosophies are much more concerned about the environment. On the other hand environmental law helps to safeguard the environment. The environmental law concepts and management procedures are used to evaluate the development activities related to environment. These concepts may help to achieve the goal of the sustainable development. Environmental law, one of the key areas that architects are concerned about with more or less coincidence with design strategies. Some statutory provisions of environmental law have been implemented as mandatory requirement and guide lines to Architects to follow. University of Moraluwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations

Therefore in this dissertation the idea is to identify the developed concepts and principles which lead to sustainable development, in both Architectural and environmental law and its impacts on Architecture. Furthermore it deals with compatibility and flexibility of environmental law with its applicability on current Architectural requirements.

www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

TABLE OF CONTENTS		page	
I. D	DECLARATION	I	
II. A	CKNOWLEDGEMENT	II	
III. A	BSTRACT	III	
IV. T	ABLE OF CONTENTS	IV	
V. L	IST OF ILLUSTRATION	IX	
INTR	RODUCTION	01	
СНА	PTER ONE- DESIGN FOR THE ENVIRONMENT	04	
1.1	Sustainable development	04	
	1.1.1 Social sustainability	05	
	1.1.2 Economical sustainability	05	
	1.1.3.Environmental sustainability	06	
1.2	Need of the sustainable development	06	
1.3	Natural environmental sensitivity and build environment	07	
1.41.5	Historical background for environmental sensitive design Development of Architectural philosophies and concepts	07	
	towards the environmental design.	08	
	1.5.1 Ecological architecture	08	
	1.5.2 Concept of sustainable construction	09	
	1.5.3 Environmental Architecture	09	
	1.5.4. Green building concept	10	
	1.5.4.1 Conservation of energy	11	
	1.5.4.2. Work with climate.	11	
	1.5.4.3. Minimize new resources	11	
	1.5.4.4. Respect of user	11	
	1.5.4.5. Respect for site	12	
	1.5.4.6. Holism	12	
	1.5.5 Sustainable Architecture	12	

		Page
1.6 P	rinciples of sustainable designs	13
	1.6.1 Understanding Place	13
	1.6.2 Connecting with nature	14
	1.6.3 Understanding Natural Process	14
	1.6.4 Understanding the people	14
	1.6.1 Understanding the Environmental impact	14
1.7 A	Assessment and enforcement of sustainable development	15
CHA	PTER TWO - BASIC ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CONCEPTS,	
	PRINCIPLES AND STANDARDS TOWARDS THE	1.6
	SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT	16
2.1	Background of Environmental Law	16
2.2	place- Location specific legislations	17
2.3	Understanding the environmental impact.	21
	2.3.1 Right to development and environmental pollution.	21
	2.3.2 Environment protection and related terminology.	23
	2.3.3 EIA- Environment Impact Assessment	24
	2.3.3.a. Initial environmental examination	29
	2.3.3.b. EPL	29
2.4.	Understanding the natural processes and connecting with nature	30
	2.4.1. Significant impact	30
	2.4.2. Culminative impact	31
	2.4.3. Mitigation	32
	2.4.4 Alternatives	32
2.5	Concepts related to social impact	33
	2.5.1. Social impact assessment	33
	2.5.2 Inter generation equity	34
	2.5.3 Polluter pays concept	35
26	Ensuring Sustainable development	35

CHA	PTER T	HREE - CASE STUDIES	Page
3.1	Case	Study 01- Kandalama hotel	37
	3.1.1	Introduction	37
	3.1.2	Site and Location	37
		3.1.2.1 Selection of site	38
		3.1.2.2 Respect for site	39
		3.1.2.2.a. Spirit of place	41
		3.1.2.2.b. Design layout and built environment	42
	3.1.3	Connecting with nature	42
		3.1.3.1 Aesthetical aspect	43
		3.1.3.2. Functional aspect	44
	3.1.4	Understanding the natural process	45
		3.1.4.1. Waste management	45
		3.1.4.2 Energy efficiency of the building	46
	3.1.5	Environmental impact assessment and its impact to the design	48
	3.1.6	Understanding of the people	49
		3.1.6.1. Social aspects of the buildings Lanka	50
		3.1.6.2. Social impact assessment	50
	3.1.7	Evaluation as a Sustainable design	50
3.2 C	Case Stud	ly 02-Ranweli Holiday village	52
	3.2.1	Introduction	52
	3.2.2	Site and Location	52
		3.2.2.1 Selection of site	52
		3.2.2.2 Respect for site	53
		3.2.2.2.a. Spirit of place	53
		3.2.2.2.b. Design layout and built environment	54
	3.2.3	Connecting with nature	55
		3.2.3.1 Aesthetical aspect	55
		3.2.3.2. Functional aspect	57
	3.2.4	Understanding the natural process	57

		Page
	3.2.4.1. Waste management	58
	3.2.4.2 Energy efficiency of the building	59
3.2.5	Environmental impact assessment and its impact to the design	61
3.2.6	Understanding of the people	61
	3.2.6.1. Social aspects of the building.	61
	3.2.6.2. Social impact assessment	62
3.2.7	Evaluation as a Sustainable design	62
3.1 Case Stud	ly 03- Ella Adventure Park	63
3.	3.1 Introduction	63
3.3.2	Site and Location	63
	3.3.2.1 Selection of site	64
	3.3.2.2 Respect for site	64
	3.3.2.2.a. Spirit of place	66
	3.3.2.2.b. Design layout and built environment	67
3.3.3	Connecting with natureersity of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations	68
	3.3.3.1 Aesthetical aspect	68
	3.3.3.2. Functional aspect	69
3.3.4	Understanding the natural process	69
	3.3.4.1. Waste management	71
	3.3.4.2 Energy efficiency of the building	71
3.3.5	Environmental impact assessment and its impact to the design	73
3.3.6	Understanding of the people	74
	3.3.6.1. Social aspects of the building.	74
	3.3.6.2. Social impact assessment	75
3.3.7	Evaluation as a Sustainable design	76

		Page
CHAPTI	ER FOUR - ANALYSIS AND EVALUATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL	
	LAW AND ARCHITECTURAL CONCEPT AND PRINCIPLE IN	
	TERMS OF SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT	
4.1	Contribution of Architectural design towards sustainable development	77
4.2	Architect role to the sustainable development	77
4.3	Architect as a guardian of built environment	79
4.4	Environment law as a modifying factor	79
4.5	The Compatibility and flexibility of environmental law	
	with the Architectural thinking.	81
4.7	present day necessity of interconnection within the development	
	of Architectural and environment law concepts.	85
CON	CLUTSION	87
BIBL	JOGRAPHY	89



LIST OF ILLUSTRATION

Figure 1	Part of the context
Figure 2	Minimum touch with earth
Figure 3	View of Kandalama tank
Figure 4	Connecting with Nature
Figure 5	Swimming pool blend with Kandalama tank
Figure 6	Entrance to natural tunnel
Figure 7	Waste treatment plant
Figure 8	Hand made paper and recycling unit
Figure 9	Control the natural light
Figure 10	Roof garden
Figure 11	Glass roof
Figure 12	Spatial Quality
Figure 13	Crossing the Birds path
Figure14	View of the sea
Figure 15	Walkways open to nature
Figure 16	Tropical Architectural features
Figure 17	Architectural language
Figure 18	Entrance porch
Figure 19	Walkway through Mangrove forest
Figure 20	Different colour dustbins
Figure 21	Light Well
Figure 22	Using local materials
Figure 23	Using solar energy
Figure 24	Community participation
Figure 25	"Hene Pela"
Figure 26	Single structures with minimum construction
Figure 27	Sense of village
Figure 28	Use of natural shapes

Figure 29	Boundless space
Figure 30	Simple Design solution
Figure 31	living with nature
Figure 32	Entrance through Bridge
Figure 33	using wide eaves
Figure 34	Use of natural light
Figure 35	Illuk roof
Figure 36	Protection trees and creepers
Figure 37	Minimal impact

